Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

4

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Twenty20 Media Vision Limited 03754672
in the Caourt case number
The High Court of Justice, Companies Court, 1107 of 2015
Chancery Division

(full name of court)

{a} Insert full 1\We (a)
name(s) and Nige! John Hamilton-Smith Phihp Lewis Armstrong
address(es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwisory LLP
administrator(s) 110 Cannon Street 110 Cannon Street
London London
EC4N 6EU EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date {(b) 16 February 2015 (b) 15”August 2015

Signed A _.D

Joi/ Administrator(s)

Dated Iy [o9) 2615

15/09/2015 #292
COMPANIES HOUSE

BRI

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Twenty20 Media Vision Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 16/02/2015 From 16/02/2015

of affairs To 15/08/2015 To 15/08/2015
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Furmture & Equipment 3,000 00 2,500 00 2,500 00
Book Debts 309,514.00 258,407.90 258,407 90
Cash at Bank 681.00 000 0.00
Rebates 11,000.00 000 000
Termunation Fee 84,913.00 0.00 000
Bank Interest Gross 50 83 50 83
260,958.73 260,958 73
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A 621.35 621.35
IT Support 1,441 00 1,441 00
Professional Fees 400 00 400.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,273 00 1,273 00
Legal Fees 3,309.00 3,309.00
Storage Costs 549 40 549 40
Insurance of Assets 1,086 50 1,086.50
Wages & Salaries 9,618 61 9,618.61
PAYE & NI 5,592.00 5,592.00
Bank Charges - Floating 60 00 60.00
Preferentia! Creditors (30,000 00) 000 0.00
Floating Charge Creditor (387,500 00) 000 000
Unsecured Creditors (4,556,655 00) 0.00 0.00
23,950.86 23,950.86
Net Receipts/(Payments) 237,007 87 237,007 87
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
IB Current Floating 236,113 39 236,113 39
VAT Recevable / (Payable) 894.48 894.48
237,007 87 237,007.87

Pageloft

IPS SQL Ver 504

21 August 2015 10 45




' ' FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Sireet
london

FRP ECAN 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fox +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadwisory com

To All Creditors your ref
our ref TO783LON/A0081/J

date. 14 September 2015

Please ask for. Graham Holton

Dear Sirs

TWENTY20 MEDIA VISION LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 1107 of 2015

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 16 February 2015, I provide my progress
report for the period 16 February 2015 to 15 August 2015 (“the peniod”) in accordance with the Insolvency

Rules 1986

I attach:
s Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the Jont
Administrators
¢+ Appendix B - Form 2 24B, formal notice of the progress report
» AppendixC - Recelpts and payments account
e AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ bme costs and disbursements
= Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1.1 The objective(s) of the admnistration are:-

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which
b) To achieve a better result for the Company'’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the

Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which
c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

12 1 can confirm objective (@) will not be achieved given the extent of the Company’s liabilities Objective
(b) will not be achieved due to the business ceasing to trade prior to the commencement of the
administration. As such Objective (c) will be achieved, to realise property in order to make a
distnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

13 The Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals dated 7 April 2015 were deemed approved on 21 April 2015 in all
aspects apart from the following resclutions

- That the Jomnt Adminsstrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time costs basls,
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the tme the work s undertaken,

- Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was ncurred.

AQO8] -

FRP Acwisory LLP s incotporated n Engiandd and Wales under the Limited Liabikty Partaerships ACt 2000 o a Limied Uabity Partnersnip Pasinership Number OC355680
Regstered oftice 110 Cannon Shieet Londan, ECAN 6EU A It of remibers”names s open fo inspection af this oddiess www fipadwsory com




1.4

15

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

28

2.9

2.10

2.11

ACO81

_ The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, 30 days following either the
Company entering into Liqudaton or CVA or filing the notice of mowing from
administration to dissolution

- That the unpaid pre-appointment costs be approved and that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw such sums as an expense of the administration

A creditors meeting was not called by the Joint Administrators as the only return available to the
unsecured creditors is via the prescribed part The Joint Administrators can confirm that they have
not received any requests from unsecured creditors to call such a meeting and in these circumstances
It falls to the secured and preferential creditors to consider and approve the above resolutions

Preferential creditors have approved the above resolutions and the Joint Admiistrators are awaiting
the secured creditors to approve the same

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing transactions for the period.

Sale of Furniture & Qffice Equipment

Agents, Key Appraisal Limited ("KA"), were instructed to value the Company’s furniture and office
equipment on an In-situ and ex-situ basis. The asset valuations were £5.8k and £2.2k respectively.

KA received offers for the assets and recommended that the Joint Administrators accept an offer of
£2 5k plus VAT from Clear-1t net Limited. The Joint Adminustrators mstructed KA to accept this offer
and can confirm that a sale completed on 24 March 2015

The sale proceeds have now been received during the penod, The costs of the valuation and
overseeing the asset sale total £1 2k plus VAT and were deducted by KA from gross realisations

Debtor Book

The Company’s debtor ledger totalled £398k at the date of appointment and in my previous report
dated 7 Apnl 2015 the net collectable balance was approximately £309k per the statement of affairs

The imitial debtor collection was carried out by an employee of the Company and overseen by the Joint
Administrators The employee was kept on for a period of 3 months to progress this before being

made redundant,

Collections during the period total £272k. The receipts and payments account for the penod at
Appendix C show collections of £258k, the difference of £14k relates to debtor receipts held by
solicitors, instructed to collect the remaining debts

“The net collectable balance, per the statement of affairs, should be increased by £20k following a
successful credit insurance claim n respect of a debt that was previously wntten off in full

The remaining book debts total £57k (£329k less recelpts of £272k) The level of realisations remains
uncertain as these debts are currently being disputed

Rebate
The statement of affairs histed customer rebates at £11k
During the period the Company nstructed solicttors to recover the unpaid rebate following the

customer previously refusing to pay the amount due A full and final settlement was reached and the
customer paid £10k to my solicitors, This amount i1s held by my solicitors

.
NS

Y,

R
S




2.12

213

2.14

215

216

217

218

219

2.20

2.21

31

4.1

472

AQO8]

No further realisation will arise under this asset categary.
Tax Position

The Company’s final pre appointment VAT return has now been drafted and 15 to be submitted to HM
Revenue & Customs shortly. The return gives rise to a smali VAT refund due to the Company although
this wotild be before any applhicable crown set-off.

A review of any claims that can be made for VAT bad debt reiief 1s to be undertaken and any claims
will he apphed for in due course

Cash at Bank
A review of the Company’s Bank statements has identified £641 of cash at bank

The Jont Administrators have written to the Bank and requested this amount to be paid to the
Company This balance should be received shortly followmg a number of requests being made by the
Joint Admimistrators.

Termination Fee

The Jont Administrators have been requested by the secured creditor to review the termmation fee
charged by Lloyds Corporate Finance prior to the Company entering administration.

The Jont Administrators investigated this matter during the period and have provided therr findings
to the secured creditor for their consideration

QOther Matters

The Joint Administrators have been approached by the Landlord of the premises in Tunbridge Wells,
occupied in part by the Company up until the date of their appointment.

The property has two leases and 1t appears that the Company 15 a party to them. The Joint
Admimistrators have successfully completed an informal surrender of the first floor lease on the basis
of whatever right or interest the Company may have had 1n that lease.

The ground floor lease has not been surrendered despite the Joint Administrators requesting the
landiord to agree to the same. The Joint Administrators rematn in dialogue with the landlord in order
to finalise this matter and crystallise any claim that the landlord may or may not have against the
Company up to the date the Joint Administrators were appointed

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made. T have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted Having
considered the information no further investigations or actions were required

Estimated Outcome

Dutcome for Secured Creditor

There are three secured creditors being Lioyds Corporate Finance ("LCF"), Hawk Investment Holdings
Limited (“Hawk™) and Retro Grand Limited (“Retro”}.

Retro are not owed any funds and LCF was repaid in full prior to the appointment of the Joint

Administrators .
1}




43

44

45

46

47

4.8

49

5.1

52

6.

6.1

62

63

64

AO081

According to the statement of affairs, Hawk 1s owed £529k and holds a debenture contaiming fixed
and floating charges over the Company'’s assets The debenture was created on 12 March 2012 and
registered on 13 March 2012,

Hawk will suffer a shortfall on the sums due to them.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs shows preferential creditors estimated at £30k, being employees for arrears
of pay and holiday pay.

Preferential creditors will be pard n full and a distribution will be paid shortly

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will be avarlable for all proving
unsecured credtors from the prescribed part pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

The prescribed part has been calculated at approximately £30k The funds to be distributed to
unsecured creditors will be lower than this amount as the costs of agreeing claims and distnbuting
funds will be deducted from the £30k. The estimated prescribed part is based on an estimate of the
Company'’s net property at £136k.

Whilst the Joint Administrators have provided an estimate of the funds available via the prescribed
part it 1s not yet possible to estimate the final dividend to unsecured creditors as the Company’s assets
are still being realtsed, the costs and expenses of the admimstration are still to be discharged and
unsecured creditor claims are still to be agreed

Joint Admunistrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators sought approval from the secured and preferential creditors for the pre-
appointment costs to be treated as an expense of the administration

Approval has been obtaned from preferential creditors Approval remains outstanding from the
secured creditors and therefore the pre-appointment costs which total £24,596, remain unpand

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs In this matter, our remuneration as Joint Administrators I1s based on
computensed records of all ime spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates
are based on indnidual expertise, gualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are
not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Adwvisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D A breakdown of our me costs incurred dunng the penod of this report, (and also since
appointment), in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Is set out at Appendx D.

A creditor's meeting was not held on the basis that a distribution to the unsecured creditors would
only be by the prescribed part. In this instance the preferential and secured creditors are required to
approve the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneratton. The basis of the remuneration being
sought by the Joint Administrators is on @ time cost basts

The preferential creditors have approved the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration.

The Joint Administrators are awaiting the approval of thewr remuneration basis from the secured
creditors. The Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees during the period.

Il

]

RSN I




65

66

67

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Adwisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was
incurred. Detalls of disbursement incurred dunng the period of this report are set out in Appendix D

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered by
this report.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Jont Adminsstrators and further have a
nght to challenge the Joint Administrators' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed
In this report, under the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred
in the reporting period as set out In Appendix E only} Further details of these rights can be found m
the Creditors’s Gude to Fees which you can access Using the following link
https //creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide aspx and select the one for administrations  Alternatively
a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there 15 a bme himit for
requesting mformation being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report There I1s a ime
limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hestate to
contact Graham Holton at this office.

Dated: 14 Sept

ber 2015

igel Hamjfton-Smith
aint Admjnistrator
wcensed inffhe United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practibioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Nigel John Hamilton-
Ssmith and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 February

2015.

AQ081




STATUTORY INFORMATION

TWENTY20 MEDIA VISION LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which admnistration

proceedings were brought: The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference number 1107 of 2015
Other trading names’ None
Company number. 03754672
Registered office Second Floor
110 Cannon Street
Londeon
EC4N 6EU
Previous reqistered office: Vale House

Clarence Road
Tunbridge Wells
Kent

TN1 1HE

Business address: Vale House
Clarence Road
Tunbndge Wells
Kent
TN1 1HE

Administrators’ names and addresses, Nigel John Hamilton-Smith and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwisory LLP
Second Floor
110 Cannon Street

London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment 16 February 2015
Appointor details Steve Latter — Company Director
Previous office holders, If any N/A
Extensions to the initial
period of appointment None

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently.




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Twenty20 Media Vision Limited

Company number

03754672

In the
The High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division
{full name of court)

Court case number
1107 of 2015

I/We (a)

Nigel John Hamilton-Smith
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannen Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 16 February 2015

(b) 15ﬂAugust 2015

Joiyf / Administrator

Dated 1y {o9) 2015

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Twenty20 Media Vision Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 16/02/2015 From 16/02/2015
of affairs To 15/08/2015 To 15/08/2015

£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Furniture & Equipment 3,000 00 2,500.00 2,500 00
Book Debts 309,514.00 258,407 90 258,407 90
Cash at Bank 681.00 000 000
Rebates 11,000 00 000 0.00
Termination Fee 84,913 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 50.83 50 83
260,958 73 260,958.73
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 621 35 621 35
IT Support 1,441 00 1,441 Q0
Professional Fees 400 00 400 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,273.00 1,273 00
Legal Fees 3,309 00 3,309 00
Storage Costs 549 40 549 40
Insurance of Assets 1,086 50 1,086 50
Wages & Salaries 9,618 61 9,618 61
PAYE & NI 5,592 00 5,592 00
Bank Charges - Floating 60.00 60 00
Preferential Creditors (30,000 00) 000 000
Floating Charge Creditor (387,500.00) 000 000
Unsecured Creditors (4,556,655 00) 000 000
23,950 86 23,950 86
Net Receipts/(Payments) 237,007.87 237,007.87
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
IB Current Fioating 236,113 39 236,113.39
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 894 48 894.48
237,007 87 237,007 87

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 504 21 August 2015 10 45




§102/80/LE PAlULd

PAUNOU} SEM 1300 343 Swn Y1 3e Bujjesdid
ate) JuyH syl e padieys 1 aZedy

PEPEL'L [e161 pueIn
80 oF abeiol
&/ v8 _meH
LZELS m.mmgwcm. 051001 " jioddng ¥ meuoissajald Jomng
0o 52 adueInsul 512521 - T eumsEmold JBI0
00 50¢ Buisusapy sosoze 7 sio)zang | siefeuepy
| AloBajen GEP-GEE Jeuype / Jave) weunuioddy
Janjep ETOZAA15] pEIn
5102 1snbny G} 01 §10z Auenigad 9i wayy sajel no abueyy diud

potsad ay) o} sjuaWasSIngsIa

Z0 6yl e¥T Q0 56¢C Q0 SB¥ 3 21ed AlH abesary
SZ 9%6 Loy st 57 90¢'51 I ESO'L 315090 [BIOL
Th 182 09 L9%'89 55 £¥Z 9 213 §18¢ ST rL SINOH [eI0L
00 052 05 ZLL sro L] Buispuespy Aoimes /Buipucy
00 052 00005 L 009 008 SIIBYY JO JUeWaelS
60 EEE /4 05 Ci8S G £l &F L 00 0L saniewwo sunuvioddy
55 G1E 00GiL S o018 av Lt 05 5 E sBunaap Buipodey Loinelg
0¢ L08 05299¢ 582 055 Gel {eJauag) - aaveldwad Loreis
00 052 05 /€E SE1 sEl LyAXyL 1ddy 1sad
#Z 982 00 00951 08 #5 05 g 18 44 05 b1 05t aauendwiog oTeIS
86 Z¥e Qo sec b 048 oro 0Es sauinbul vago
00 052 00626 0L¢ ofe Jayl0 - yiam Aojetnsaau|
0D 052 0SZIS T S0 0L 50 0L Riop Aioyebisaauy
¥6 LV 0s 229y -1 418 or 0 5064 uocfieBpsaau]
00052 D0 002 080 080 esunuiodde 8ig - IVAXYL
21608 03 ZLEY 0E vt oS8 05s picjpue
00 052 0% 29 §20 GLO sLoISUB
00 0sZ 0sLE5 L ] L9 Buisea] jdH
Qo Qs 00 001 or o0 oro SiQNpay) [enuaalasg
§5 v0Z 005262 0E ¥L §Z0 Sovi seafodwy
g{ 85¢ 05 Zv6 ¥ 0B gk el ol 038 sloppar) paingag
0} 082 §i./208 g6 41 SLvl 0se S0 sSIalpal) paindasun
60 Z8Z 82 I9}'6L . §8 19 920 g s 006 LTA] SI0paIn
0005 oG 62 oLo aLo PoXid uonesiiesy 1958y
004052 00052 ool 0o Buneciq uonesieey Jessy
ve BT oDo98 it 06 6€ 06 8¢ 00 EL uolsajjal 1geg
00 052 05 fe2 G660 G640 S1a8SY [QJBUD
00 052 05 79t 280 §990 Auedolg picyeses yploysald
Ll pSY o008k e o8 v ngo oop uonesesy 1985y
¥ ole o siL'vl ot it or ot L ooy - uojjesljeay jossy
00 0Se 0052 ata oL0 ABalens
00 DSZ 00525 ote QL z BIUBINSU}
88 092 00&8EL P St8l 0zo Sv ol oSy UQENSIUWPY [BJaUsD)
L EEE QLLLE 08l ool |es8Lag) - Bununoooy ases
€0 Z62 78 AR Ge &l oalL Si¢ 050 MBIABY BUE [ONU0T 9587
004052 05 Z9¢ | SrS Sv e [ELLITR
0054 0064y ot oot Bupunoaoy eseD
g 19T 1441821 ST¥8 LA 0E 8 ST % Bujuue]4 PUR UOJRISILWPY
@ ot > - : )

.ﬂe{;:.m.. S TP T YT TiT I Ko | slaboyety- Sy

ES . Imagmey . pegay onv__.- 1o ..!::._. R ) Jaiasw) ol umddy

GLOZ 1SNBIY G1 0 G107 AIBTUGad Gl BOURG oy} Jo) PabID i)
{uonensiupupy U3} pAIIWIT UOISIA BIDBIN aZfauam]

podad 1505 pousd - boday 6 dIS d¥d




“TWENTY20 MEDIA VISION LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 15 AUGUST 2015

Total Expenses

Expenses Total paid to date of Costs committed
progress report period not yet paid for the 6 months ended
per Rand P at reporting date 15/08/2015
£ E £

Insurance 503 50 0 504
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 621 35 0 621
IT Support 1,441 00 0 1,441
Professional Fees 400 00 0 400
Agents/Valuer Fees 1,273 00 0 1,273
Legal Fees 3,309 Q0 5,914 9,223
Storage Costs 549 40 o 549
Insurance of Assets 1,086 50 0 1,087
Wages & Salarnies 9,618 61 0 9,619
PAYE & NI 5,592 G0 0 5,592
Bank Charges 60 00 D 60
Administrators' remuneration 000 68,468 68,468
Administrators' disbursements 0 00 1,134 1,134
Total 24,454.36 75,516 09,970




